

Exhibit A

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division – First Department

No. 2020-05046

ARTHUR WONG,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Respondent,

- against -

YU DAN WONG,

Defendant-Respondent-Appellant.

- and -

KENNETH WONG,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HER JUSTICE INC. AND SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

Christopher D. Belelieu
Seth M. Rokosky
Alexandra Perloff-Giles
Praatika Prasad
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
cbelelieu@gibsondunn.com
srokosky@gibsondunn.com
aperloff-giles@gibsondunn.com
pprasad@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Her Justice Inc. and Sanctuary for Families

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Arthur Lets Kenneth and Ms. Wong Live In his Apartment	5
B. Arthur Gifts Partial Ownership to Kenneth	6
C. Kenneth Fraudulently Returns Shares to Arthur.....	7
D. The Courts Prevent Ms. Wong from Being Evicted, and Equitably Distribute Marital Property	9
E. Supreme Court’s Decision.....	13
ARGUMENT – MS. WONG’S COUNTERCLAIMS FOR FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE ARE NOT BARRED BY RES JUDICATA	13
A. Arthur Cannot Seek to Enforce the Matrimonial Judgment, Which Resolved Only the Respective Rights of the Matrimonial Parties and Their Privies.	15
B. The Transactions Underlying the Fraudulent Conveyance and Matrimonial Actions Are Different.	20
C. Public Policy Considerations Support the Conclusion that Ms. Wong’s Counterclaims for Fraudulent Conveyance Are Not Barred by Res Judicata.....	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Batease v. Batease</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1344 (3d Dep’t 2010)	23
<i>Blakeslee v. Rabinor</i> , 182 A.D.2d 390 (1st Dep’t 1992)	27
<i>Boronow v. Boronow</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 284 (1988)	21
<i>City of New York v. Welsbach Elec. Corp.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 124 (2007)	16, 17
<i>Dempster v. Overview Equities, Inc.</i> , 4 A.D.3d 495 (2d Dep’t 2004)	28, 29
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Herskovitz v. Klein</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 1202(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2011)	29
<i>Howard S. v. Lillian S.</i> , 62 A.D.3d 187 (1st Dep’t 2009)	27
<i>In re Vargas Realty Enters., Inc.</i> , 440 B.R. 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	24
<i>Joslin v. Lopez</i> , 309 A.D.2d 837 (2d Dep’t 2003)	27
<i>McCormack Fam. Charitable Found. v. Fid. Brokerage Servs., LLC</i> , 195 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep’t 2021)	24
<i>Miller v. Doniger</i> , 293 A.D.2d 282 (1st Dep’t 2002)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>O’Connell v. Corcoran</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 179 (2003).....	18
<i>Ostashko v. Ostashko</i> , 2002 WL 32068357 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2002)	28
<i>Palermo v. Palermo</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 2011)	30, 32
<i>Pappo, Bros. v. Thompson</i> , 214 N.Y.S.2d 13 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County Mar. 28, 1961)	25
<i>Pensmore Invs., LLC v. Gruppo, Levey & Co.</i> , 137 A.D.3d 558 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	23
<i>Rojas v. Romanoff</i> , 186 A.D.3d 103 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Sygrove v. Sygrove</i> , 15 A.D.3d 291 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	28
<i>Wall St. Assocs. v. Brodsky</i> , 257 A.D.2d 526 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	24
<i>Weil v. Long Island Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	25
<i>Wimbledon Fund, SPC v. Weston Cap. Partners Master Fund II, Ltd.</i> , 184 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	23
<i>Xiao Yang Chen v. Fischer</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 94 (2005).....	passim
<i>Yu-Dan Wong v. Wong</i> , 128 A.D.3d 536 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statutes

DCL § 270 <i>et seq.</i>	23
DCL § 276-A.....	27
DRL § 234	21
DRL § 236	21, 22, 25, 26, 27
DRL § 237	27
Ch. 580, § 7, 2019 N.Y. Laws 1553, 1553	23

Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.16	26
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.16-a.....	26
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.16-b.....	26
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.18	26

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24, cmt. b	20
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 44, cmt. f	19

Other Authorities

Alan D. Scheinkman, Practice Commentaries to DRL § 173 (Westlaw 2013)	27
Alan D. Scheinkman, Practice Commentaries to DRL § 236 (Westlaw 2017)	21, 22
Alan D. Scheinkman, Practice Commentaries to DRL § 237 (Westlaw)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<p>Claudia Lanzetta, <i>Mediation/Collaborative Law: Exploring a New Combination</i>, 20 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 329 (2019).....</p>	32
<p>Elena B. Langan, “<i>We Can Work It Out</i>”: <i>Using Cooperative Mediation—a Blend of Collaborative Law and Traditional Mediation—to Resolve Divorce Disputes</i>, 30 Rev. Litig. 245 (2011).....</p>	34
<p>H. Patrick Stern et al., <i>Professionals’ Perceptions of Divorce Involving Children</i>, 22 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 593 (2000).....</p>	33
<p>John H. Grych, <i>Interparental Conflict as a Risk Factor for Child Maladjustment: Implications for the Development of Prevention Programs</i>, 43 Fam. Ct. Rev. 97 (2005)</p>	34
<p>Judith G. McMullen & Debra Oswald, <i>Why Do We Need a Lawyer? An Empirical Study of Divorce Cases</i>, 12 J. L. & Fam. Stud. 57 (2010)</p>	31
<p>Karen Turnage Boyd, <i>The Tale of Two Systems: How Integrated Divorce Laws Can Remedy the Unintended Effects of Pure No-Fault Divorce</i>, 12 Cardozo J. L. & Gender 609 (2006)</p>	31
<p>Karin Carmit Yefet, <i>Divorce as a Substantive Gender-Equality Right</i>, 22 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 455 (2020)</p>	32
<p>Linda D. Elrod, <i>Reforming the System to Protect Children in High Conflict Custody Cases</i>, 28 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 495 (2001).....</p>	33
<p>Mariela Olivares, <i>A Final Obstacle: Barriers to Divorce for Immigrant Victims of Domestic Violence in the United States</i>, 34 Hamline L. Rev. 149 (2011).....</p>	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Marion Crain, “ <i>Where Have All the Cowboys Gone?</i> ” <i>Marriage and Breadwinning in Postindustrial Society</i> , 60 Ohio St. L. J. 1877 (1999)	31
N.Y. Courts, <i>Conferences & Case Management</i> , https://ww2.nycourts.gov/courts/1jd/suptctmanh/Conferences-CaseManagement.shtml	26
Nancy Ver Steegh, <i>Yes, No, and Maybe: Informed Decision Making about Divorce Mediation in the Presence of Domestic Violence</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 145 (2003).....	32
Pamela Laufer-Ukeles, <i>Reconstructing Fault: The Case for Spousal Torts</i> , Univ. Cin. L. Rev. 207 (2010)	31
Penelope Eileen Bryan, <i>Women’s Freedom to Contract at Divorce: A Mask for Contextual Coercion</i> , 47 Buff. L. Rev. 1153 (1999)	32, 33
Rachel Reed, <i>Breaking Up Is Hard to Do, Especially When You Don’t Have a Lawyer</i> , Harv. L. Today (Apr. 29, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://today.law.harvard.edu/breaking-up-is-hard-to-do-especially-when-you-dont-have-a-lawyer	30
Rochelle Klempner, <i>The Case for Court-Based Document Assembly Programs: A Review of the New York State Court System’s ‘DIY’ Forms</i> , 41 Fordham Urb. L. J. 1189 (2014)	30
Susan L. Pollett, <i>Economic Abuse: The Unseen Side of Domestic Violence</i> , 83 N.Y. St. B. J. 40 (Feb. 2011).....	32
